
 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

2nd Session of the 43rd Legislature (1992) 

SENATE BILL NO. 985 BY: TAYLOR and HANEY of the 

SENATE 

 

 and 

 

HAMILTON (James) and 

STEIDLEY of the HOUSE 

 

 

 

 

 

AS INTRODUCED 

AN ACT RELATING TO THE STATE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL AND 

TECHNICAL EDUCATION; AMENDING SECTION 4, CHAPTER 

281, O.S.L. 1991, WHICH RELATES TO BUDGETARY 

LIMITATIONS FOR THE STATE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL AND 

TECHNICAL EDUCATION; MODIFYING BUDGETARY 

LIMITATIONS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 4, Chapter 281, O.S.L. 

1991, is amended to read as follows: 

Section 4.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Board of Vocational and Technical Education by law 

shall be set by the Board.  The salary of the Director of the State 

Department of Vocational and Technical Education shall not exceed 

Seventy-two Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars ($72,920.00) per 

annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992.  

The State Board of Vocational and Technical Education for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1992, shall be subject to the following 



Req. No. 1576 Page 2 

 

budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and 

expenditures excluding expenditures for capital and special 

projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation  Amount 

Average Full-time-equivalent Employees                480.0 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered 

  Deferment Contracts and Longevity Payments 

  Authorized by State Statutes  $14,575,628.00 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts   $2,200,000.00 

Lease-Purchase Agreements      $219,400.00 

Purchase of Equipment    $4,923,312.00 

Expenditure of Federal Funds  $17,573,939.00 

 $17,935,819.00 

Total Expenditures for Operations $105,214,473.00 

 $110,696,353.00 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

43-2-1576 BA 

 

 


